by Roche

#### Neuroendocrine Carcinoma Small Cell Lung Cancer

A clinical trial to look at how safe and well RO7616789 works at different doses in people with small cell lung cancer (SCLC) that has spread or any neuroendocrine cancer (NEC), and how the body processes RO7616789

A Study to Evaluate Safety, Tolerability, Pharmacokinetics, Pharmacodynamics, and Preliminary Anti-tumor Activity of RO7616789 in Advanced Small Cell Lung Cancer and Other Neuroendocrine Carcinomas

Trial Status Trial Runs In Trial Identifier

Recruiting 5 Countries NCT05619744 2023-506354-20-00

BP44382

The source of the below information is the publicly available website ClinicalTrials.gov. It has been summarised and edited into simpler language.

### Trial Summary:

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the safety, tolerability, pharmacokinetics (PK), pharmacodynamics (PD) and preliminary anti-tumor activity of RO7616789. The study will have 3 parts: Dose Escalation (Parts 1 and 2) and Dose Expansion (Part 3). Participants with advanced stage small cell lung cancer (SCLC) and neuroendocrine carcinoma (NEC) will be enrolled in the study.

Hoffmann-La Roche Sponsor		Phase 1 Phase	
NCT05619744 2023-506354-20-00 BP44382 Trial Identifiers			
Eligibility Criteria:			
Gender All	Age >=18 Years		Healthy Volunteers No

#### 1. Why is the TRIDENIS clinical trial needed?

The neuroendocrine system is made up of nerves and gland cells that produce hormones. There are neuroendocrine cells in most organs of our body, including the lungs. Small cell lung cancer (SCLC) is a type of neuroendocrine cancer (known as 'neuroendocrine

# by Roche

carcinoma', or NEC). Standard first treatment of SCLC and other NECs includes chemotherapy and/or medicines that boost the body's immune system to attack tumours (known as 'immunotherapy'). However, new treatments are needed that improve health outcomes for people living with SCLCs that have grown or spread to other parts of the body (also called 'advanced SCLC') or with other fast-growing (also known as 'poorly differentiated') NECs. More than 2 in 3 people with NEC have cancer cells that contain a protein called DLL3, which helps cancer cells to grow. RO7616789 is an investigational type of immunotherapy drug that attaches to DLL3 on cancer cells and, at the same time, attaches to immune cells. RO7616789 works by bringing the two types of cells closer together and activating the immune cells to fight cancer cells. This clinical trial aims to test the safety of RO7616789 and how well it works in people with SCLC and other NECs at different doses and to understand how the body processes RO7616789.

#### 2. How does the TRIDENIS clinical trial work?

This clinical trial is recruiting people with SCLC or another type of NEC. People can take part if they have advanced SCLC or poorly differentiated NEC that has stopped responding to standard treatment (also called 'relapsed'). People who take part in this clinical trial (participants) will be given the clinical trial treatment RO7616789 for up to 2 years or until their cancer gets worse, they have unacceptable side effects, or they choose to leave the trial. The clinical trial doctor will see them regularly and at least once a week for the first 2 months. These hospital visits will include checks such as scans and heart monitoring to see how the participant responds to the treatment and any side effects they may have. Participants will be required to stay in hospital to be monitored for at least 3 days after the first dose of RO7616789 and maybe again after each higher dose of RO7616789 for the first time. The total time of participation in the clinical trial will depend on how their cancer responds to the clinical trial treatment. This could range from 1 day to about 2 years. Participants can stop trial treatment and leave the clinical trial at any time.

### 3. What are the main endpoints of the TRIDENIS clinical trial?

The main clinical trial endpoints (the main results measured in the trial to see if the drug has worked) are:

- The number and seriousness of side effects
- What happens to RO7616789 at different doses in the body, and the maximum dose of RO7616789 that can be given before unacceptable side effects occur
- The number of participants whose cancer has stayed the same (disease control rate), has gone away or has reduced in size (objective response rate) and the amount of time this lasts if disease progresses (duration of response)
- How long between the start of the trial treatment and the progression of a participants' disease (progression-free survival) and how long participants live (overall survival)

The other clinical trial endpoints include how RO7616789 moves around the body and how it affects the body's immune system.

by Roche

### 4. Who can take part in this clinical trial?

People can take part in this trial if they are at least 18 years of age and have been diagnosed with advanced SCLC or another NEC that has relapsed after at least one previous treatment.

People may not be able to take part in this trial if they have had certain treatments and anti-cancer medicines before, including immunotherapies, or had a serious reaction to them. People may also not be able to take part if they have certain other medical conditions such as cancer that has spread to the brain or spinal cord, other cancers, heart disease, uncontrolled type 2 diabetes, or have had a recent epileptic seizure or stroke. People cannot take part if they are pregnant or breastfeeding or are planning to become pregnant during or soon after the trial.

### 5. What treatment will participants be given in this clinical trial?

Everyone who joins this clinical trial will be given RO7616789 as an infusion (into the vein) either weekly or every 3 weeks. If a participant experiences a potential side effect called 'cytokine release syndrome' (CRS), they may receive another drug called tocilizumab.

This is an open-label trial, which means everyone involved, including the participant and the clinical trial doctor, will know the clinical trial treatment the participant has been given.

### 6. Are there any risks or benefits in taking part in this clinical trial?

The safety or effectiveness of the experimental treatment or use may not be fully known at the time of the trial. Most trials involve some risks to the participant. However, it may not be greater than the risks related to routine medical care or the natural progression of the health condition. People who would like to participate will be told about any risks and benefits of taking part in the clinical trial, as well as any additional procedures, tests, or assessments they will be asked to undergo. All of these will be described in an informed consent document (a document that provides people with the information they need to decide to volunteer for the clinical trial).

### Risks associated with the clinical trial drugs

Participants may have side effects (an unwanted effect of a drug or medical treatment) from the drugs used in this clinical trial. Side effects can be mild to severe, even life-threatening, and vary from person to person. Participants will be closely monitored during the clinical trial; safety assessments will be performed regularly.

#### RO7616789

by Roche

RO7616789 has not yet been tested in humans. For this reason, this drug's side effects are not known now. Participants will be told about the possible side effects based on laboratory studies or knowledge of similar drugs. Potential participants will be told about the known side effects of tocilizumab, and where relevant, potential side effects based on human and laboratory studies or knowledge of similar drugs. RO7616789 and tocilizumab will be given as an infusion (into the vein). Participants will be told about any known side effects of infusions.

#### Potential benefits associated with the clinical trial

Participants' health may or may not improve from participation in the clinical trial. Still, the information collected may help other people with similar medical conditions in the future.